allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the Placing.

2

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are professional,
institutional, or other investors who are third parties independent of the Company and its
connected persons, the net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related
expenses and professional fees) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$6.84 million.
The Company intends to use such net proceeds for the general working capital of the Group and
improve the cash position of the Group which then can help establishing and strengthening the
existing and future business of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
UPON COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Name of Shareholders
(i) Immediate before

completion of the Placing
(ii) Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Substantial Shareholder:
Ni Songhua 28,815,000 9.04 28,815,000 7.53

Public Shareholders:
The Placees – – 63,730,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 289,862,275 90.96 289,862,275 75.80

Total 318,677,275 100.00 382,407,275 100.00

By order of the Board
SEEC Medla Group Limited

Li Leung
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 15 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Li Leong, Mr. Li Xi, Mr. Li Zhen,
Mr. Zhang Zhifang and Mr. Zhou Hongtao as the executive directors and Mr. Law Chi Hung,
Mr. Leung Tat Yin and Mr. Wong Ching Cheung as the independent non-executive director.